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ABSTRACT

Commercial nuclear power plants in this country can be owned by a number of separate
entities, each with varying ownership proportions. Each of these owners may, in turn, have a
parent/subsidiary relationship to other companies. In addition, the operator of the plant may be
a different entity as well. This report provides a compilation on the owners/operators for all
commercial power reactors in the United States. While the utility industry is currently
experiencing changes in organizational structure which may affect nuclear plant ownership, the
data in this report is current as of August 2001. The report is divided into sections representing
different aspects of nuclear plant ownership.
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1  INTRODUCTION

Commercial nuclear power plants in this country can be owned by a number of separate
entities, each with varying ownership proportions. Each of these owners may, in turn, have a
parent/subsidiary relationship to other companies. In addition, the operator of the plant may be
a different entity as well. This report provides a compilation on the owners/operators for all
commercial power reactors in the United States. While the utility industry is currently
experiencing changes in organizational structure which may affect nuclear plant ownership, the
data in this report is current as of August 2001. The report is divided into sections representing
different aspects of nuclear plant ownership.
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2  NUCLEAR POWER PLANT PERCENTAGE
OWNERSHIP ORDERED

BY PLANT NAME
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6  NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS
LISTED BY OPERATOR
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Table 5.  Nuclear Power Plants Listed by Operator

Operator Plant Name 

AmerenUE Callaway Plant 

Arizona Public Service Company Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1-3 

Carolina Power & Light Company Brunswick Steam Electric Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Harris (Shearon) Nuclear Power Plant 

Robinson (H. B.) Plant, Unit 2 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York Indian Point, Unit 1 

Indian Point, Unit 2 

Constellation Nuclear Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Consumers Energy Big Rock Point Nuclear Plant 

Dairyland Power Cooperative LaCrosse (Genoa) Nuclear Generating Station 

Detroit Edison Company Fermi (Enrico) Atomic Power Plant, Unit 2 

Dominion Generation North Anna Power Station, Units 1 & 2 

Surry Power Station, Units 1 & 2 

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2 

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3 

Duke Power Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1 

Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 2 

McGuire (William B.) Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2 

Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1-3 

Energy Northwest Columbia Generating Station (Formerly WNP-2) 

WNP-1

WNP-3

Entergy Nuclear Generation Company Pilgrim Station 

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. Fitzpatrick (James A.) Nuclear Power Plant 

Indian Point, Unit 3 

Entergy Operations, Inc. Arkansas Nuclear One, Units 1 & 2 

Grand Gulf Nuclear Station 
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Table 5.  Nuclear Power Plants Listed by Operator

Operator Plant Name 

Entergy Operations, Inc River Bend Station 

Waterford Generating Station, Unit 3 

Exelon Nuclear Braidwood Station, Units 1 & 2 

Byron Station, Units 1 & 2 

Clinton Power Station 

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3 

LaSalle County Station, Units 1 & 2 

Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2 

Oyster Creek Nuclear Power Plant 

Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Unit 1 

Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3 

Quad Cities Station, Units 1 & 2 

Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 

Zion Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 1 

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2 

Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station 

Perry Nuclear Power Plant 

Florida Power & Light Company St. Lucie Plant, Unit 1 

St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2 

Turkey Point Station, Unit 3 & 4 

Florida Power Corporation Crystal River Nuclear Plant, Unit 3 

General Electric Company Vallecitos Boiling Water Reactor 

GPU, Inc. Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2 

Indiana Michigan Power Company Cook (Donald C.) Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station 

Nebraska Public Power District Cooper Nuclear Station 
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Table 5.  Nuclear Power Plants Listed by Operator

Operator Plant Name 

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 1 

Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2 

North Atlantic Energy Service Corporation Seabrook Nuclear Power Station 

Northeast Utilities Haddam Neck (Connecticut Yankee) Plant 

Northern States Power Company Pathfinder Atomic Plant 

Nuclear Management Company Arnold (Duane) Energy Center 

Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant 

Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant 

Palisades Nuclear Plant 

Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Prairie Island Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Omaha Public Power District Fort Calhoun Station 

Pacific Gas & Electric Company Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Humboldt Bay Power Plant, Unit 3 

Portland General Electric Company Trojan Nuclear Plant 

Power Reactor Development Company Fermi (Enrico) Atomic Power Plant, Unit 1 

PPL Susquehanna, LLC Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2 

PSEG Nuclear, LLC Hope Creek Nuclear Generating Station 

Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2 

Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation Ginna (Robert E.) Nuclear Power Plant 

Sacramento Municipal Utility District Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station 

Saxton Nuclear Experimental Corporation Saxton Nuclear Experimental Reactor Project 

South Carolina Electric & Gas Company Summer (Virgil C.) Nuclear Station 

Southern California Edison Company San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1 

San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 & 3 

Southern Nuclear Operating Company (The) Farley (Joseph M.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Hatch (Edwin I.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Vogtle (Alvin W.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 
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Table 5.  Nuclear Power Plants Listed by Operator

Operator Plant Name 

STP Nuclear Operating Company South Texas Project, Units 1 & 2 

Tennessee Valley Authority Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 

Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3 

Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1 

Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2 

TXU Electric Company Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2 

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station 

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation Wolf Creek Generating Station 

Yankee Atomic Electric Company Yankee Nuclear Power Station 
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7  NUCLEAR POWER PLANT OPERATORS
LISTED BY PLANT NAME
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Table 6.  Nuclear Power Plant Operators Listed by Plant
Plant Name Operator

Arkansas Nuclear One, Units 1 & 2 Entergy Operations, Inc. 

Arnold (Duane) Energy Center Nuclear Management Company 

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 1 FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company 

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2 FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company 

Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Tennessee Valley Authority 

Big Rock Point Nuclear Plant Consumers Energy 

Braidwood Station, Units 1 & 2 Exelon Nuclear 

Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 Tennessee Valley Authority 

Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3 Tennessee Valley Authority 

Brunswick Steam Electric Plant, Units 1 & 2 Carolina Power & Light Company 

Byron Station, Units 1 & 2 Exelon Nuclear 

Callaway Plant AmerenUE

Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 Constellation Nuclear 

Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1 Duke Power 

Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 2 Duke Power 

Clinton Power Station Exelon Nuclear 

Columbia Generating Station (Formerly WNP-2) Energy Northwest 

Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2 TXU Electric Company 

Cook (Donald C.) Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 Indiana Michigan Power Company 

Cooper Nuclear Station Nebraska Public Power District 

Crystal River Nuclear Plant, Unit 3 Florida Power Corporation 

Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company 

Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 Exelon Nuclear 

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3 Exelon Nuclear 
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Table 6.  Nuclear Power Plant Operators Listed by Plant
Plant Name Operator

Farley (Joseph M.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Southern Nuclear Operating Company (The) 

Fermi (Enrico) Atomic Power Plant, Unit 1 Power Reactor Development Company 

Fermi (Enrico) Atomic Power Plant, Unit 2 Detroit Edison Company 

Fitzpatrick (James A.) Nuclear Power Plant Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. 

Fort Calhoun Station Omaha Public Power District 

Ginna (Robert E.) Nuclear Power Plant Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation 

Grand Gulf Nuclear Station Entergy Operations, Inc. 

Haddam Neck (Connecticut Yankee) Plant Northeast Utilities 

Harris (Shearon) Nuclear Power Plant Carolina Power & Light Company 

Hatch (Edwin I.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Southern Nuclear Operating Company (The) 

Hope Creek Nuclear Generating Station PSEG Nuclear, LLC 

Humboldt Bay Power Plant, Unit 3 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

Indian Point, Unit 1 Consolidated Edison Company of New York 

Indian Point, Unit 2 Consolidated Edison Company of New York 

Indian Point, Unit 3 Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. 

Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant Nuclear Management Company 

LaCrosse (Genoa) Nuclear Generating Station Dairyland Power Cooperative 

LaSalle County Station, Units 1 & 2 Exelon Nuclear 

Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2 Exelon Nuclear 

Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company 

McGuire (William B.) Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2 Duke Power 

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. 

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2 Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. 

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3 Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. 
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Table 6.  Nuclear Power Plant Operators Listed by Plant
Plant Name Operator

Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant Nuclear Management Company 

Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 1 Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation 

Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2 Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation 

North Anna Power Station, Units 1 & 2 Dominion Generation 

Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1-3 Duke Power 

Oyster Creek Nuclear Power Plant Exelon Nuclear 

Palisades Nuclear Plant Nuclear Management Company 

Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1-3 Arizona Public Service Company 

Pathfinder Atomic Plant Northern States Power Company 

Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Unit 1 Exelon Nuclear 

Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3 Exelon Nuclear 

Perry Nuclear Power Plant FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company 

Pilgrim Station Entergy Nuclear Generation Company 

Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Nuclear Management Company 

Prairie Island Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Nuclear Management Company 

Quad Cities Station, Units 1 & 2 Exelon Nuclear 

Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station Sacramento Municipal Utility District 

River Bend Station Entergy Operations, Inc. 

Robinson (H. B.) Plant, Unit 2 Carolina Power & Light Company 

Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2 PSEG Nuclear, LLC 

San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1 Southern California Edison Company 

San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 & 3 Southern California Edison Company 

Saxton Nuclear Experimental Reactor Project Saxton Nuclear Experimental Corporation 

Seabrook Nuclear Power Station North Atlantic Energy Service Corporation 
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Table 6.  Nuclear Power Plant Operators Listed by Plant
Plant Name Operator

Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Tennessee Valley Authority 

South Texas Project, Units 1 & 2 STP Nuclear Operating Company 

St. Lucie Plant, Unit 1 Florida Power & Light Company 

St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2 Florida Power & Light Company 

Summer (Virgil C.) Nuclear Station South Carolina Electric & Gas Company 

Surry Power Station, Units 1 & 2 Dominion Generation 

Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2 PPL Susquehanna, LLC 

Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 Exelon Nuclear 

Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2 GPU, Inc. 

Trojan Nuclear Plant Portland General Electric Company 

Turkey Point Station, Unit 3 & 4 Florida Power & Light Company 

Vallecitos Boiling Water Reactor General Electric Company 

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation 

Vogtle (Alvin W.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Southern Nuclear Operating Company (The) 

Waterford Generating Station, Unit 3 Entergy Operations, Inc. 

Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1 Tennessee Valley Authority 

Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2 Tennessee Valley Authority 

WNP-1 Energy Northwest 

WNP-3 Energy Northwest 

Wolf Creek Generating Station Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation 

Yankee Nuclear Power Station Yankee Atomic Electric Company 

Zion Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Exelon Nuclear 
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8  NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS 
LISTED BY STATE
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Table 7.  Nuclear Power Plants by State
State Plant Name 

Alabama Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 

Browns Ferry Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3 

Farley (Joseph M.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Arizona Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1-3 

Arkansas Arkansas Nuclear One, Units 1 & 2 

California Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Humboldt Bay Power Plant, Unit 3 

Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station 

San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1 

San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 & 3 

Vallecitos Boiling Water Reactor 

Connecticut Haddam Neck (Connecticut Yankee) Plant 

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2 

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3 

Florida Crystal River Nuclear Plant, Unit 3 

St. Lucie Plant, Unit 1 

St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2 

Turkey Point Station, Unit 3 & 4 

Georgia Hatch (Edwin I.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Vogtle (Alvin W.) Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Illinois Braidwood Station, Units 1 & 2 

Byron Station, Units 1 & 2 
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Table 7.  Nuclear Power Plants by State
State Plant Name 

Illinois Clinton Power Station 

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 

Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3 

LaSalle County Station, Units 1 & 2 

Quad Cities Station, Units 1 & 2 

Zion Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Iowa Arnold (Duane) Energy Center 

Kansas Wolf Creek Generating Station 

Louisiana River Bend Station 

Waterford Generating Station, Unit 3 

Maine Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station 

Maryland Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Massachusetts Pilgrim Station 

Yankee Nuclear Power Station 

Michigan Big Rock Point Nuclear Plant 

Cook (Donald C.) Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Fermi (Enrico) Atomic Power Plant, Unit 1 

Fermi (Enrico) Atomic Power Plant, Unit 2 

Palisades Nuclear Plant 

Minnesota Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant 

Prairie Island Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Mississippi Grand Gulf Nuclear Station 
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Table 7.  Nuclear Power Plants by State
State Plant Name 

Missouri Callaway Plant 

Nebraska Cooper Nuclear Station 

Fort Calhoun Station 

New Hampshire Seabrook Nuclear Power Station 

New Jersey Hope Creek Nuclear Generating Station 

Oyster Creek Nuclear Power Plant 

Salem Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2 

New York Fitzpatrick (James A.) Nuclear Power Plant 

Ginna (Robert E.) Nuclear Power Plant 

Indian Point, Unit 1 

Indian Point, Unit 2 

Indian Point, Unit 3 

Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 1 

Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2 

North Carolina Brunswick Steam Electric Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Harris (Shearon) Nuclear Power Plant 

McGuire (William B.) Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2 

Ohio Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station 

Perry Nuclear Power Plant 

Oregon Trojan Nuclear Plant 

Pennsylvania Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 1 

Beaver Valley Power Station, Unit 2 

Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2 



NUREG/CR-6500, Rev. 2 64 

Table 7.  Nuclear Power Plants by State
State Plant Name 

Pennsylvania Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Unit 1 

Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3 

Saxton Nuclear Experimental Reactor Project 

Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2 

Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 

Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2 

South Carolina Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 1 

Catawba Nuclear Station, Unit 2 

Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1-3 

Robinson (H. B.) Plant, Unit 2 

Summer (Virgil C.) Nuclear Station 

South Dakota Pathfinder Atomic Plant 

Tennessee Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 

Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1 

Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2 

Texas Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2 

South Texas Project, Units 1 & 2 

Vermont Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station 

Virginia North Anna Power Station, Units 1 & 2 

Surry Power Station, Units 1 & 2 

Washington Columbia Generating Station (Formerly WNP-2) 

WNP-1

WNP-3
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Table 7.  Nuclear Power Plants by State
State Plant Name 

Wisconsin Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant 

LaCrosse (Genoa) Nuclear Generating Station 

Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 
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Table 9.  Nuclear Power Plant Operator Web Sites
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Utility Web Site 

Alliant Energy     http://www.alliantenergy.com/index.htm 
American Electric Power Company  http://www.aep.com/ 
AmerenUE     http://www.ameren.com/ 
Arizona Public Service Company  http://about.apsc.com/homepg/default.asp 

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company  http://www.bge.com/ 
Boston Edison Company   http://www.nstaronline.com/ 

Carolina Power & Light Company  http://www.cplc.com/ 
Central Iowa Power Cooperative   http://www.cipco.org/ 
Consolidated Edison Company of New York http://www.coned.com/ 
Consumers Energy    http://www.consumersenergy.com/ 

Dairyland Power Cooperative   http://www.dairynet.com/index.html 
Detroit Edison Company    http://www.detroitedison.com/ 
Dominion Generation    http://www.domres.com/homepage.html 
Duke Power     http://www.duke-energy.com/ 

Energy Northwest    http://www.wnp2.com/ 
Entergy Corporation    http://www.entergy.com/ 
Entergy Nuclear Generation Company  http://www.entergy-nuclear.com/ 
Exelon Corporation    http://www.exeloncorp.com/home.html 

Florida Power Corporation   http://www.fpc.com/index.cfm 
Florida Power and Light Company  http://www.fpl.com/ 
FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company  http://www.firstenergycorp.com/ 

General Electric Company   http://www.ge.com 
GPU Nuclear, Inc.   http://www2.gpu.com/home/about/operations/ 
       GPUNuclear.shtml 

Long Island Power Authority   http://www.lipa.state.ny.us/index.html 

Nebraska Public Power District   http://www.nppd.com/ 
New Century Energies    http://www.ncenergies.com 
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation  http://www.nimo.com/ 
Northeast Utilities    http://www.nu.com/ 
Northern States Power Company  http://www.nspco.com/ 
Nuclear Management Company   http://www.nmcco.com/ 

Omaha Public Power District   http://www.oppd.com/ 

Pacific Gas & Electric Company   http://www.pge.com/ 
Pennsylvania Power & Light Company  http://www.ppl-inc.com/index.html 
Portland General Electric Company  http://www.portlandgeneral.com/ 
PPL Susquehanna    http://www.pplweb.com/index.htm 
PSEG Nuclear    http://www.pseg.com/companies/nuclear/ 
       nuclear_overview.html 
Public Service Electric & Gas Company  http://www.pseg.com/ 
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Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation  http://www.rge.com/ 
Utility Web Site 

Sacramento Municipal Utility District  http://www.smud.org/index.html 
South Carolina Electric & Gas Company  http://www.scana.com/ 
Southern California Edison Company  http://www.sce.com/ 
Southern Nuclear Operating Company (The) http://www.southerncompany.com/southernnuclear/ 
STP Nuclear Operating Company  http://www.stpnoc.com/ 

Tennessee Valley Authority   http://www.tva.gov/ 
Toledo Edison Company   http://www.toledoedison.com/ 
TXU Electric and Gas    http://www.txu.com/default.asp 

Wisconsin Electric Power Company  http://www.we-wg.com/ 
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation  http://www.wpsc.wpsr.com/ 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation http://www.wcnoc.com/ 

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation http://www.vermontyankee.com/ 

Xcel Energy     http://www.xcelenergy.com/ccd/ 

Yankee Atomic Electric Company  http://www.yankee.com/ 
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